TRANSPORTATION SERVICES MANUAL
CHAPTER 50
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES MANUAL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4D-6b(15); 30:4D-7, 7a, b and c; 30:4D-12; 42 CFR
440.170(a), Section 1905 of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.
§ 1396d), Sections 2103 and 2110 of the Social Security Act ( 42
U.S.C. § 1397cc and § 1397jj).

10:50-1.2
SUBCHAPTER 2. HCFA COMMON PROCEDURE
CODING SYSTEM (HCPCS)
10:50-2.1 Introduction
10:50-2.2 HCPCS procedures codes and maximum fee schedule
APPENDIX FISCAL AGENT BILLING SUPPLEMENT
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
10:50-1.1 Scope
This chapter describes the policies and procedures of the
New Jersey Medicaid and NJ KidCare programs for reim-
bursement of approved providers of transportation services.
Questions about this chapter may be directed to any Medic-
aid District Office (MDO) listed in N.J.A.C. 10:49 Appendix
or to the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Ser-
vices, PO Box 712, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0712.
Amended by R.1974 d.52, effective March 15, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 12(a), 6 N.J.R. 150(a).
Amended by R.1974 d.113, effective July 1, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 142(a), 6 N.J.R. 245(d).
Amended by R.1988 d.262, effective June 6, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2103(a), 20 N.J.R. 1214(a).
Changed address from "P.O. Box 2486" to "CN 712".
Amended by R.1990 d.592, effective December 3, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1513(a), 22 N.J.R. 3620(c).
Revised citation to MDO list to Appendix A in N.J.A.C. 10:49-1.
Amended by R.1992 d.83, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3619(a), 24 N.J.R. 610(a).
Corrected address information.
Amended by R.1992 d.447, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2517(a), 24 N.J.R. 4264(a).
Revised text to "chapter" from "manual".
Amended by R.1999 d.S, effective January 4, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3625(a), 31 N.J.R. 58(a).
Inserted a reference to the NJ KidCare program.
10:50-1.2 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter,

service.
"Transportation" means the use of an approved vehicle to
move a Medicaid or NJ KidCare fee-for-service beneficiary
from place to place for the purpose of obtaining a Medic-
aid-covered or NJ KidCare-covered service.
"Transportation reimbursement allowance" means that
claims are paid on a fee-for-service basis, as indicated in
N.J.A.C. 10:50-2, HCFA Common Procedure Coding Sys-
tem (HCPCS).
"Waiting time" means that period of actual time, in
increments of 15 minutes, beginning 30 minutes following
delivery of the beneficiary to his or her destination, for
ground ambulance and mobility assistance vehicle service.
Amended by R.1974 d.52, effective March 15, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 12(a), 6 N.J.R. 150(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.297, effective August 28, 1978.
Supp. 12-18-00
DEPT. OF HUMAN SERVICES
See: 10 N.J.R. 282(a), 10 N.J.R. 443(b).
Amended by R.1980 d.93, effective March 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 21(a), 12 N.J.R. 193(e).
Amended by R.1985 d.427, effective August 19, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1373(a), 17 N.J.R. 2044(a).
2ii(l)(H) deleted; iii added.
Amended by R.1988 d.262, effective June 6, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2103(a), 20 N.J.R. 1214(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.592, effective December 3, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1513(a), 22 N.J.R. 3620(c).
Added definition for "patient."
Amended by R.1992 d.83, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3619(a), 24 N.J.R. 610(a).
Added new definitions for air and ground ambulance service. Delet-
ed general ambulance service definitions, and those definitions for
"passenger", "patient" and "physician". Added text to "provider"
definition. Other stylistic revisions.
Amended by R.1992 d.447, effective November 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2517(a), 24 N.J.R. 4264(a).
Added definitions for: "Loaded mile," "Transportation reimburse-
ment allowance" and "Waiting time."
Amended by R.1994 d.402, effective August 1, 1994 (operative August
15, 1994).
See: 26 N.J.R. 1425(a), 26 N.J.R. 3211(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.5, effective January 4, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3625(a), 31 N.J.R. 58(a).

See: 12 N.J.R. 21(a), 12 N.J.R. 193(e).
Amended by R.1988 d.262, effective June 6, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2103(a), 20 N.J.R. 1214(a).
10:50-1.4
Added new (a); recodified old (a)-(b) as (b)-(c); new (d) added; old
(d)-(f) recodified to (e)-(g).
Amended by R.1990 d.592, effective December 3, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1513(a), 22 N.J.R. 3620(c).
Added and revised various sections setting out General policies for
participation.
In (a): revised 1-10, adding new 3i. and new 4i.-iii. Revised subsec-
tion (b) and deleted subsections ( c )-( e ), incorporating requirement into
new rule NJ.AC. 10:50-1.4.
Administrative Correction to (a)4.
See: 23 N.J.R. 63(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.167, effective April 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 5(a), 23 N.J.R. 1006(a).
In (a): added 4iv-v; deleted (a)5, recodifying 6-8 as 5-7. Restruc-
tured old (a)8 and new 7-9.
Amended by R.1992 d.83, effective February 18, 1992.

bursement for arranging/providing these "lower mode" ser-
vices shall be made by the appropriate county welfare
agency/board of social services on behalf of the New Jersey
Medicaid or NJ KidCare-Plan A program.
(a) Eligible transportation costs for Medicaid or NJ Kid-
Care fee-for-service beneficiaries who are required to make
regular visits to medical facilities outside the immediate
community are reimbursable only if the required services
are not available within the community.
Amended by R.1985 d.427, effective August 19, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1373(a), 17 N.J.R. 2044(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1985 d.473, effective September 16, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1637(a), 17 N.J.R. 2271(a). ·
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1986 d.236, effective June 16, 1986 (operative July 1,
1986).
See: 18 N.J.R. 803(a), 18 N.J.R. 1287(a).
Text added to (g) "For recipients in ... refer to N.J.A.C. 10:49-1.2".
Amended by R.1988 d.262, effective June 6, 1988.

Medical Assistance and Health Services or the Division's
Fiscal Agent. If a transportation certification form is not
on file for each service, Medicaid or NJ KidCare reimburse-
ment for the service is subject to recoupment, as indicated
in N.J.A.C. 10:49-9.6(b).
(c) The vehicle recognition number (ground ambulance
and mobility assistance vehicle) that corresponds to the
vehicle used to provide the respective transportation service
shall be entered on the "Transportation Claim" (Form
MC-12) in Item 18 (REMARKS) when submitting hard
copy claims to the Division's Fiscal Agent for ground ambu-
lance and mobility assistance vehicle service.
New Rule, R.1992 d.83, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3619(a), 24 N.J.R. 610(a).
Prior annotations for this section are as follows:
Amended by R.1972 d.91, effective May 10, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 127(b).
Amended by R.1985 d.427, effective August 19, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1373(a), 17 N.J.R. 2044(a).
Chart substantially amended.